

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
4/30/2018 3:04 PM

No. 50665-3-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

In re the Custody of
P.M.S.

PAMELA SCHIMMEL and IRWIN SCHIMMEL
Respondents

and

MIA STANFILL (fka SCHIMMEL)
Appellant

ON REVIEW FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR CLARK COUNTY

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

PATRICIA NOVOTNY
NANCY ZARAGOZA
Attorneys for Appellant
3418 NE 65th Street, Suite A
Seattle, WA 98115
(206) 525-0711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT..... 14

A. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 14

B. THE STANDARD FOR NONPARENTAL CUSTODY. 14

C. THE EVIDENCE DOES NOT AS A MATTER OF LAW
ESTABLISH THE MOTHER TO BE UNFIT OR ANY FACTS
JUSTIFYING NONPARENTAL CUSTODY. 17

 1) *Introduction* 17

 2) *Procedural history and posture.* 18

 3) *The court’s orders are improper procedurally and substantively.* 24

D. THE TRIAL COURT SHOULD HAVE VACATED THE 2015
DECREE..... 34

E. THE COURT SHOULD HAVE GRANTED ATTORNEY FEES TO
MIA OR APPOINTED COUNSEL FOR HER ON THE BASIS OF THE
STATUTE AND GR 33. ITS FAILURE TO DO SO VIOLATES MIA’S
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL
PROTECTION..... 36

F. THE COURT ERRED BY LEAVING THE CHILD IN THE CARE
OF THE SCHIMMELS. 47

G. THE MOTHER SHOULD RECEIVE HER FEES ON APPEAL.... 49

IV. CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Bennett v. Bennett</i> , 63 Wn.2d 404, 387 P.2d 517 (1963).....	38
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 298 P.3d 86, 89 (2013).....	24
<i>Graves v. P.J. Taggares Co.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 298, 303, 616 P.2d 1223 (1980)....	24, 35, 36
<i>In re Custody of A.F.J.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 179, 183, 314 P.3d 373, 375 (2013) 48	
<i>In re Custody of A.L.D.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 474, 506, 363 P.3d 604 (2015).....	20, 32
<i>In re Custody of B.M.H.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 224, 236-239, 315 P.3d 470 (2013)...	14, 15, 31, 33
<i>In re Custody of C.C.M.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 184, 202 P.3d 971, 981 (2009) .	15
<i>In re Custody of E.A.T.W.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 335, 227 P.3d 1284 (2010).....	14
<i>In re Custody of J.E.</i> , 189 Wn. App. 175, 185, 356 P.3d 233 (2015).....	34
<i>In re Custody of L.M.S.</i> , 187 Wn.2d 578, 387 P.3d 707 (2017)	15, 15, 17, 33
<i>In re Custody of Shields</i> , 157 Wn.2d 126, 136 P.3d 117, 127 (2006)	15
<i>In re Custody of Z.C.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 674, 704, 366 P.3d 439, 453 (2015), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 17, 2015).	21, 24, 41, 47
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522, 527 (2011) .	16
<i>In re Dependency of M.S.R.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 1, 271 P.3d 234, 241 (2012).....	14
<i>In re Luscier</i> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 137 and 139, 524 P.2d 906 (1974)	15
<i>In re Mahaney</i> , 146 Wn.2d 878, 898, 51 P.3d 776, 787 (2002)	33
<i>In re Marriage of Chandola</i> , 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644, 646 (2014).46	

<i>In re Marriage of Coy</i> , 160 Wn. App. 797, 805, 248 P.3d 1101, 1105 (2011).....	48
<i>In re Marriage of Ferree</i> , 71 Wn. App. 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993).....	24
<i>In re Marriage of King</i> , 162 Wn.2d 378, 416, 174 P.3d 659 (2007) ..	40, 46
<i>In re Marriage of Rideout</i> , 150 Wn.2d 337, 357, 77 P.3d 1174 (2003) ...	40
<i>In re Marriage of Wilson</i> , 117 Wn. App. 40, 51, 68 P.3d 1121, 1127 (2003).....	40
<i>In re Myricks</i> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.3d 841 (1975)	47
<i>In re Parentage of J.A.B.</i> , 146 Wn. App. 416, 191 P.3d 71 (2008)....	34, 35
<i>In re Welfare of BRSH</i> , 141 Wn. App. 39, 46, 169 P.3d 40, 43 (2007)....	40
<i>In re Welfare of L.R.</i> , 180 Wn. App. 717, 723, 324 P.3d 737, 740 (2014)	25, 39
<i>Koon v. Koon</i> , 50 Wn.2d 577, 581-82, 313 P.2d 369 (1957)	38
<i>Krieger v. Krieger</i> , 133 Wash. 183, 185, 233 P. 306, 307 (1925).....	39
<i>Matter of B.P. v. H.O.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 292, 313, 376 P.3d 350, 360 (2016) .	16
<i>Matter of Custody of M.W.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 803, 822–23, 374 P.3d 1169, 1179 (2016).....	45, 49
<i>Matter of Dependency of S.K-P.</i> , 200 Wn. App. 86, 97, 401 P.3d 442, 448–49 (2017).....	37, 47
<i>Morgan v. Burks</i> , 17 Wn. App. 193, 199-200, 563 P.2d 1260 (1977).....	36

Cases From Other Jurisdictions

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S. Ct. 2054, 147 L. Ed. 2d 49 (2000).....	15
---	----

Statutes

RCW 13.34.025 16

RCW 13.34.090 16, 37

RCW 13.34.092 16

RCW 13.34.180 16

RCW 2.24.010 36

RCW 26.09.004 23

RCW 26.09.140 39

RCW 26.09.187 23

RCW 26.10.160 47

RCW 26.10.170 47

RCW 26.10.170 47

RCW 26.44.010 31

Other Authorities

Kenneth W. Weber, 20 Wash. Prac., *Family and Community Property Law* § 40.2, at 510 (1997). 40

Regulations & Rules

CR 2A *passim*

CR 40(d)..... 44

GR 33 36, 38, 43, 44, 45

RAP 2.5(a)(3).....	46
RAP 18.1.....	49
RCW 26.10.080	38, 49

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. 1 § 3.....	15, 46
Const. art. 1, § 12.....	16, 39, 46
U.S. Const., amend. 14	15, 39
